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HISTORY OF ARAUCO: A CONTINUED EXPANSION

Revenues(3) US$5.7 billion

Pulp Capacity 4.0 million t

Panel Capacity 10.9 million m3

US$641million

1.1 million t

0 m3

Number of Mills 4711

Sawn Timber Capacity 2.1 million m31.9 million m3

Revenues

PulpCapacity

PanelCapacity

Number ofMills

Sawn TimberCapacity

Alto Parana in Argentina, one of the first strategic steps to expand ourbusiness

Argentina

1 Pulpmill

Chile

2Pulp mills
8Sawmills

Today we are a world class player in the forestry productsindustry

Chile

5 Pulp mills
4Panel mills
7Sawmills

USA

7 Panelmills

Europe((1)

8Panel mills
1 Sawmill

SouthAfrica(1)

2 Panelmills

Brazil

4 Panelmills

Uruguay(2)

1 Pulpmill

Argentina

1 Pulpmill
2 Panelmills
1Sawmill

Mexico

2 Panel mills

Source:Arauco
(1)Arauco owns 50% of European and South African mills through SonaeArauco.
(2)Arauco owns 50% of Montes del Plata mill inUruguay.
(3)June 2019 LTM
As of June2019

1996 NOW

Canada

2 Panelmills
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International rating 

77%
NetDebt/ 

Equity

99.98%

1,553
EBITDA

US$million

27%
EBITDA
Margin

474
Net income

748
Cash

1,170
CAPEX

2.9x
Netdebt/  
EBITDA

5,764
Debt*

BBB
(Stable)

BBB-
(Stable)

Baa3
(Stable)

AA-
(Stable)

AA
(Stable)

AngeliniGroup

ARAUCO AT AGLANCE

Shareholder Structure National rating Financial highlights LTM

As of June 2019

* Does not include swaps andforwards

60.82%

74.30%

AntarChile

Empresas Copec

Fitch Feller

Fitch S&P

aƻƻŘȅΩǎ
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DIVERSIFIED SALES 
AROUND THEWORLD

Revenues
MUS$5,671

Industrial operations 
Commercial Offices

Montes del Plata, JV with StoraEnso  

Sonae Arauco, JV with Sonae Industria

World sales breakdown, as of December 2018

Chile

Peru

ColombiaMexico

USA

Canada The  
Netherlands

Brazil

Argentina
Australia

United  
Arab  
Emirates

China

Uruguay

Portugal
Spain

Germany

South  
Africa

As of June 2019 LTM

(1)Pulp and Wood productsinclude energy sales

Forestry
2%

Wood  
Products

Pulp Sales by  
Division(1)

48%

Other1%

49%
CostaRica
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Pulp

72%

Wood 
Products

21%

Forestry

10%
Other

-3%

EBITDA 
by 

Division

EBITDA
MUS$1,553

Asia and 
Oceania

40%

N.A.

25%

Latam

23%

Europe

8%

4%

Others



660,568Ha(1) 5 Mills
2,905 th.tons

4 Mills 7 Sawmills
4 Rem. facilities

2,845th. m3

10 PowerPlants
606MW

Surplus: 219 MW

132,067Ha(1)
1 Mill

350 th.tons

2 Mills 1 Sawmill
1 Rem. facility

362 th. m3

2 PowerPlants
82MW

Surplus: 15MW

133,370Ha(1)

4 Mills

77,182Ha (1)(2) 1 Mill
708 th. tons (2)

1 PowerPlant
91 MW (2)

Surplus: 50MW

9 Mills 

2 Mills  

10 Mills (3)

1 Sawmill(3)

25 th. m3

Total 1.0 million ha 4.0 million t 10.9 million m3 3.2 million m3 779 MW

PulpForestry Woodproducts

THREE STRATEGIC BUSINESS SEGMENTS 
Complementary  energy

operations

(1)Considers hectares planted

(2)Considers 50% of Montes del Plata

(3)Considers 50% of Sonae Arauco

As of June2019 

MDF:      300 th. m3 

PB:          260 th. m3

Plywood:710 th. m3

MDF:      515 th. m3   

PB:          300 th. m3

MDF:  1,530 th. m3

PB:         720 th. m3

MDF:  1,470 th. m3

PB:      2,320 th. m3

MDF:   250 th. m3

PB:       339 th. m3

PB:   1,165 th. m3 

MDF:   741 th. m3 

OSB:    258 th. m3
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WE ARE A MAIN PLAYER IN 
THE GLOBALMARKET

Market Pulp Capacity(thousand tons)

In market 
pulp capacity
in the world

World Panels Capacity(thousand m3)

Worldmarketpulpandpanelcompetitorscapacityas of December2018. 

*Arauco capacity includes 50% of Montes del Plata, 50% Sonae Arauco, and MAPA Project, as of June 2019

Source: Hawkins Wright, Public fillings, Arauco estimations and Company information and fillings

#2

In Panels
capacityin 
the world#2

5,225

10,878 

a!t!Ωǎ ƴŜǿ ŎŀǇŀŎƛǘȅ

Arauco*

Arauco*
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MAXIMIZING THE 
VALUE OF EVERYTREE

B
la

ck
L
ic

q
u
o
r

BSKP/ UKP  
BHKP

WOOD
PRODUCTS  

MILLS

PULP
MILLS

PULP

HEAT  
PRODUCTION

WOODPRODUCTS

ENERGY 
&STEAM

MDF/ PB
Plywood  
SawnTimber
Remanufactured WoodProducts

C
h
ip

s
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BUSINESS
SEGMENTS



FORESTRY BUSINESS
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As of June2019

TotalPlantations Planting andharvesting
In thousandhectares In thousandhectares

Pine : 481th.
Euca: 177th.
Others:  3 th.

Euca:   76   th.

Pine: 0.2 th.
Others:0.4 th.

Pine : 94 th.  
Euca: 19 th.
Others: 20th.

Pine : 70 th.
Euca: 63 th.
Others: 0.2th.

EnvironmentalCertifications

Our forests plantations  have 
international  certification in
Forestry  Management and Chain  
of Custody

For detailed information about  each 
certification, youcanvisit  our web site
www.arauco.com

Includes plantations in Chile, Argentina, Brazil andUruguay

FORESTRY BUSINESS

hectares  owned

1.8 million

hectares  planted

1.0 million

645 th. of Pine

335 th. of Euca

11
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ǒBioforest has a wide participation in local and
international  organizations that are leaders in the 
forestry-industrial  scientificknowledge

ǒ In addition, Bioforest aims to fulfill the environmental  
objectives for the protection and conservation of 
biodiversity  present in our nativeforests

51
Researchers  
highly  
trained

Bioforest research anddevelopment

Bioforest was formed in 1990 by Arauco and one ofthe  
achievements has been the increase in the plantations  
production by40%

work in order to developand 
applythe besttechnologies, 
maximizingthe forestryand 
industrial resources.

FORESTRY BUSINESS
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PULP
BUSINESS



Production

Sales volume: 3.6 million tons

As of June2019LTM

* China (84%); Korea(8%); Restof Asia (8%)

Does not include energysales

As of June 2019 LTM

PULP BUSINESS

Pulp Sales
MUS

$2,680

(1) Eucalyptus Kraft Pulp

(2) Bleached Softwood Kraft Pulp

(3) Unbleached Kraft Pulp

(4) Dissolving Pulp

EKP(1) BSKP(2) UKP (3) FLUFF                                        DP(4)

million tons
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ARAUCO MILL 

LINE 1& LINE2
290th.   tonsEKP
510th. tonsBSKP

CONSTITUCION

355th. tonsUKP

LICANCEL  

160 th. tonsUKP

NUEVAALDEA  
520th.  tonsEKP

520 th tonsBSKP

ALTOPARANA
350th. tons BSKP &
Fluff  Swingmill

MONTES DEL PLATA  
1,414 th. tonsEKP
Arauco owns50%

VALDIVIA  

550th. tons 
Bleachedpulp  Swing

mill

PULPBUSINESS

OUR MILLS

As of June 2019
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SOFTWOOD

(55%)

Capacity

4.0million ADt

HARDWOOD

(45%)

HARDWOOD

(63%)

SOFTWOOD

(37%)

Considering
a!t!Ωǎnew 
capacityand DP*

BSKP BHKP

1. Productmix 2. Costadvantage

As of June 2019

*DissolvingPulp

Source: Hawkins Wright, August 2019

PULP BUSINESS
COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGES 

Capacity

5.2million ADt
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BSKP
33%

UKP
13%

Fluff
9%

EKP
45%

Other world

Chile

East Europe

Sweden

Other Europe US
Finland

Japan

Coastal BC

East Canada

Int. West Canada

Brazil

Chile/Uruguay

Other Asia

Indonesia Iberia

Sweden

Finland
Canada

East Europe

China Bel/France

US

Japan

220

270

320

370

420

470

520

570

620

0 5.000 10.000 15.000 20.000 25.000 30.000 35.000 40.000

U
S

$
/A

D
t
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st
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C
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Annual capacity (000s ADt)



Chile

282Uruguay

80Argentina

85

0

Km 

420

316

AverageDistances
Foreststo Mills

AverageDistances
Millsto Ports

Licancel

NuevaAldea

Arauco

Montes delPlata

Alto Paraná 1,200

(1) Considersonlyexportsales volumes, as of December2018

(2) Considers!ǊŀǳŎƻΩǎLine 3 new capacityand Line 1 shutdown

MAPA
Project

location

3. Logistic efficiency

0
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PULP BUSINESS
COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGES 

Constitución

Valdivia

Weighted Avg. 158

Km

(1) (2)

301

35

63

Km

123 (2)



WOOD PRODUCTS
BUSINESS



Revenues
MUS

$2,716
PANELS

SOLID WOOD

Sales evolution

Subdivisions

WOOD PRODUCTS BUSINESS

US$million
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Does not include energysales

As of June 2019 LTM



MDF
55%

PBO
42%

Others*
3%

Production(1)

Sales volume(1): 5.6 millionm3

As of June 2019LTM

Does not include Sonae Arauco volumes

*OSB, HB, Retailand Composite panels

** EMEA, Asia, Oceaniaand Restof Latam

WOOD PRODUCTS BUSINESS: PANELS 

PanelsSales
MUS

$1,756
Does not include energysales

As of June 2019 LTM

million m3
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US and CA
51%

Brazil
27%

Mexico
7%

Argentina
6%

Chile5%

Others**
4%



710th.m3 Plywood
515th. m3 MDF
300 th. m3 PB
60 th. m3 HB**

300th. m3 MDF
260th. m3 PB

140th. m3 MDF
228 th. m3 PB

470th. m3 MDF

216th. m3 PB

372MDF
456PB

472th. m3 PB**
84th. m3 MDF

974th. m3 PB
886th. m3 MDF
516th. m3 OSB

Legend

MDF: Medium Density Fiberboard  
PB:ParticleBoard
HB: Hardboard
OSB: Oriented StrandBoard

1,530th. m3 MDF
720 th. m3 PB

1,000th. m3  MDF

2,104 th. m3 PB

339 th. m3 PB
250th. m3 MDF

Asof June2019

*Arauco owns 50% of Sonae Arauco

** OnePB mill in South Africaand HB mill in Chile are currentlyshutdown
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7 mills

2 mills

2 mills*

2 mills*

4 mills *

2 mills*

2 mills

4 mills

4 mills

2 mills

PANELS
OUR MILLS 



Production

In thousand cubicmeters

Sales volume: 2.8 million m3

WOOD PRODUCTS BUSINESS: SOLID WOOD 

Solid Wood Sales
MUS

$960
Does not include energy sales

As of June 2019 LTM
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As of June 2019LTM

Does not include Sonae Arauco volumes

* Pallets



2,441 th.m3 ST
405 th.m3 Rem

317 th.m3 ST
45 th.m3 Rem

50 th.m3 ST

As of June2019
*Arauco owns 50% of SonaeArauco

Legend
ST:    SawmTimber
Rem: RemanufacturedWood Products

23

7  sawmills 

1 sawmill 

1 sawmill *

SOLID WOOD
OUR MILLS 



ENERGY
BUSINESS



As of September2018HighlightsENERGY BUSINESS

Revenues
MUS

$64

In Chile,Argentinaand Uruguay,we are self-sufficient in net electricity
consumptionandwe sellthe surplusto the localgrid.

5 cogenerationplantsin Chileand1 plant in Uruguayare registeredunder
the KyotoProtocolCleanDevelopmentMechanism(CDM).

25

Araucogeneratesrenewableenergyfrom forestry biomassand usesit in
the productionprocesses.

606 MW

91 MW

82 MW

779MW
Installedcapacity

284MW
Sold to National Grid in Chile,  

Argentina andUruguay

can be powered by the surplus 
injected to the grid

550,000homes

As of June 2019 LTM



FINANCIAL
HIGLIGHTS



US$ 

Other

currencies

95%
5%

CAPEX

AdjustedEBITDA NetDebt
US$million US$million

US$million

MAIN FIGURES
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DebtBreakdown

by Instrument by Currency

As of June2019
(1) 26% of the total debt corresponds to UF (Chilean monetary unit indexed to inflation), which is swappedto US dollar

Bonds 

Banks

Leasing

77% 
16%

7%

(1)

1,153
1,280 1,290

1,067

1,353

1,851

1,553

22%
24%

25%

22%

26%

31%

27%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

 200,0

 400,0

 600,0

 800,0

 1000,0

 1200,0

 1400,0

 1600,0

 1800,0

 2000,0

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Jun-19 LTM

Adjusted EBITDA Adjusted EBITDA Mg

865

614
469

665 654

921

1,170

2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Jun-19 LTM



FUTURE
INVESTMENTS



ModernizationandExpansionof the AraucoMill (MAPA)consistsin
the constructionof a third pulp line of 1.56 million Adt (short fiber),
increasingthe!ǊŀǳŎƻΩǎtotal pulpcapacityto more than5 millionAdt.

The Project is expected to
generate 8,000 jobs as of
August2020.

Theproject considersthe shutdownof
AraucoȰs line 1 of 290 th. Adt of short
fiber pulp oncethe new line (line 3) is
operatingand the constructionof a 132
MW cogenerationplant.

The investment for this  project is
approximately  US$ 2,350million.

It isexpectedthat thenewlinewill
start its operations during the
secondquarter of2021.

MAPANEW PULP LINE AT 
ARAUCO MILL & COGENERATION 
PLANT
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July2018
The Board ofDirectors  
approved the MAPA  
Project.

October2018
Arauco signed main equipment  
contracts with Andritz and 
Valmet  

February2019

Earth-moving worksstart.

2021

ThenewLine3is
expected  to start 
operating on 2021,  
while Line1 isshutdown.

!ǊŀǳŎƻΩǎfirst  
environmentalstudies  
for MAPAProject.

April2011

MAPA PROJECTTIMELINE

April2019
On April 1st, 2019, Arauco signed an 
ECA* credit agreement for a total of  
Eur555 million. This financing is 
mainly associated with the suppliers 
contracts signed on October 2018.

(*) Export Credit Agency

July2019: 13% advance

Civil and electromechamicalworksstart.

May 2019
Contracts awarded for 
construction companies, totaling 
approximately US$680 million. 
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Dissolvingpulp isusedto produceviscose,
an alternativematerialfor cotton.
It isusedto soften,shine,andpurifyfibers.

Theramp-up isscheduledby the end
of 2019.

As of June2019, the construction
phaseis goingas plannedwith 85%
of theconstructioncompleted.

DISSOLVING PULP PROJECT

31

DissolvingPulpProjectisabrownfiledproject,locatedin the Valdiviamill andapproved
by!ǊŀǳŎƻΩǎBoardsof Director on September2017. ThisUS$195 million investment
consistsin theƳƛƭƭΩǎadaptationto producedissolvingpulp, with the option to switch
backto paperpulpproduction.

Thisproject allowsAraucoto continuediversifyingits productsportfolio andreaching
newcostumers.



SUSTAINABILITY



ARAUCOworks to build an economy
basedon renewableresources, which
we use to develop products that
improvethe quality of life of millions
of peoplearoundthe world, through
the sustainablemanagementof our
operationsandforestland

SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY

41 2 3

SUSTAINABLE

MANAGEMENT INNOVATION

COMMUNITY

PARTICIPANTION

& DIALOGUE
PEOPLE OF 

EXCELLENCE
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